
NORTH CAROLINA 
COURT O F  APPEALS 

REPORTS 

VOLUME 95 

15 AUGUST 1989 

3 OCTOBER 1989 

RALEIGH 
1990 



CITE THIS VOLUME 
95 N.C. App. 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Judges of the Court of Appeals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  v 

Superior Court Judges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  vi 

District Court Judges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ix 

Attorney General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  xiii 

District Attorneys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  xiv 

Public Defenders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  xv 

Table of Cases Reported . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  xvi 

Cases Reported Without Published Opinion . . . . . . . . . . . .  xx 

General Statutes Cited and Construed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  xxiii 

Rules of Evidence Cited and Construed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  xxvi 

Rules of Civil Procedure Cited and Construed . . . . . . . . .  xxvi 

U. S. Constitution Cited and Construed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  xxvii 

N. C. Constitution Cited and Construed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  xxvii 

Rules of Appellate Procedure Cited and Construed . . . .  xxvii 

Opinions of the Court of Appeals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-783 

Rules for Court-Ordered Arbitration 
in North Carolina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  787 

Analytical Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  805 

Word and Phrase Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  841 





THE COURT OF APPEALS 

OF 

NORTH CAROLINA 

Chief Judge 

R. A. HEDRICK 

Judges 

GERALD ARNOLD JACK COZORT 

HUGH A. WELLS ROBERT F. ORR 

CLIFTOE E. JOIINSOX I(. EDWARD GTZEEPU'E 

1 EUGENE H. PHILLIPS JOHN B. LEWIS, JR. 
SIDNEY S. EAGLES, JR. ALLYSON K. DUNCAN* 

SARAH PARKER 

Retired Judges 

FRANK M. PARKER CECIL J. HILL 

EDWARD B. CLARK E. MAURICE BRASWELL 

ROBERT M. MARTIN 

Clerk 

FRANCIS E. DAIL 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 

Director 

FRANKLIN E. FREEMAN, JR. 

Assistant Director 

DALLAS A. CAMERON. JR. 

APPELLATE DIVISION REPORTER 

RALPH A. WHITE, JR. 

ASSISTANT APPELLATE DIVISION REPORTER 

H. JAMES HUTCHESON 

*Appointed and sworn in 12 February 1990 to  replace Charles L. Becton who 
resigned 9 February 1990. 



TRIAL JUDGES OF THE GENERAL 

DISTRICT 

1 

2 
3A 
35 
4A 
4B 
5 

6A 
6B 
7A 
7BC 

8A 
8B 

9 

10A-D 

11 
12A-C 

13 
14A-B 

15A 
15B 
16A 
16B 

17A 
17B 

COURT OF JUSTICE 

SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 
Firs t  Division 

JUDGES ADDRESS 

Elizabeth City 
Elizabeth City 
Williamston 
Greenville 
Morehead City 
Kenansville 
Jacksonville 
Wilmington 
Wilmington 
Halifax 
Windsor 
Rocky Mount 
Tarboro 
Wilson 
Kinston 
Goldsboro 

Second Division 

ROBERT H. HOBGOOD 
HENRY W. HIGHT, JR. 
ROBERT L. FARMER 
HENRY V. BARNETTE, JR.  
DONALD W. STEPHENS 
HOWARD E. MANNING, JR. 
GEORGE R. GREENE 
WILEY F. BOWEN 
DARIUS B. HERRING, JR. 
COY E. BREWER, JR. 
E. LYNN JOHNSON 
GREGORY A. WEEKS 
GILES R. CLARK 
ANTHONY M. BRANNON 
J .  MILTON READ, JR.  
ORLANDO F.  HUDSON, JR. 
ALBERT LEON STANBACK, JR. 
J .  B. ALLEN, JR. 
F. GORDON BATTLE 
B. CRAIG ELLIS 
JOE FREEMAN BRITT 
DEXTER BROOKS 

Louisburg 
Henderson 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Dunn 
Fayetteville 
Fayetteville 
Fayetteville 
Fayetteville 
Elizabethtown 
Durham 
Durham 
Durham 
Durham 
Burlington 
Chapel Hill 
Laurinburg 
L,umberton 
Pembroke 

Third Division 

MELZER A. MORGAN, JR.  Wentworth 
JAMES M. LONG Pilot Mountain 



DISTRICT 

18A-E 

19A 
19B 
19C 
20A 
20B 
21A-D 

22 

23 

24 
25A 
25B 
26A-C 

27A 

27B 
28 

29 
30A 
30B 

JUDGES 

Fourth Division 

CHARLES C. LAMM, JR.  
CLAUDE S. SITTON 
FORREST A. FERRELL 
KENNETH A. GRIFFIN 
ROBERT M. BURROUGHS 
CHASE BOONE SAUNDERS 
W. TERRY SHERRILL' 
SHIRLEY L. FULTON 
SAM A. WILSON I11 
ROBERT W. KIRBY 
ROBERT E. GAINES 
JOHN MULL GARDNER 
ROBERT D. LEWIS 
C. WALTER ALLEN 
HOLLIS M. OWENS, JR. 
JAMES U. DOWNS, JR. 
JANET MARLENE HYATT 

ADDRESS 

Greensboro 
Greensboro 
Greensboro 
Greensboro 
High Point 
Concord 
Asheboro 
Spencer 
Wadesboro 
Monroe 
Winston-Salem 
Winston-Salem 
Winston-Salem 
Winstoii-Sdeiii 
Mooresville 
Mocksville 
North Wilkesboro 

Boone 
Morganton 
Hickory 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Gastonia 
Gastonia 
Shelby 
Asheville 
Asheville 
Rutherfordton 
Franklin 
Waynesville 

SPECIAL JUDGES 

I. BEVERLY LAKE. JR. Raleigh 
MARVIN K. GRAY Charlotte 
SAMUEL T. CURRIN Raleigh 

EMERGENCY JUDGES 

HENRY A. MCKINNON, JR. Lumberton 
JOHN R. FRIDAY Lincolnton 

vii 



DISTRICT JUDGES ADDRESS 

Graham 
High Point 
Wilmington 
Statesviile 
Durham 

1. Resigned 19 March 1990. 
viii 



DISTRICT 

DISTRICT COURT DIVISION 

JUDGES 

JOHN T. CHAFFIN (Chief) 
GRAFTON G. BEAMAN 
J. RICHARD PARKER 
HALLETT S. WARD (Chiefl 
JAMES W. HARDISON 
SAMUEL C. GRIMES 
E. BURT AYCOCK, JR. (Chief) 
JAMES E. RAGAN I11 
JAMES E. MARTIN 
H. HORTON ROUNTREE 
WILLIE LEE LUMPKIN I11 
WILTON R. DUKE, JR. 
DAVID A. LEECH 
KENNETH W. TURNER (Chief) 
STEPHEN M. WILLIAMSON 
WILLIAM M. CAMERON, JR. 
WAYNE G. KIMBLE. JR. 
LEONARD W. THAGARD 
GILBERT H. BURNETT (Chief) 
CHARLES E. RICE 
JACQUELINE MORRIS-GOODSON 
ELTON G. TUCKER 
JOHN W. SMITH I1 
NICHOLAS LONG (Chief) 
HAROLD P. McCoy, JR. 
ROBERT E. WILLIFORD (Chief) 
JAMES D. RIDDICK I11 
GEORGE M. BRITT (Chief) 
ALLEN W. HARRELL 
ALBERT S. THOMAS, JR. 
QUENTIN T. SUMNER 
SARAH F. PATTERSON 
JOHN PATRICK EXUM (Chief) 
ARNOLD 0. JONES 
KENNETH R. ELLIS 
RODNEY R. GOODMAN, JR. 
JOSEPH E. SETZER. JR. 
CLAUDE W. ALLEN, JR. (Chief) 
CHARLES W. WILKINSON, JR. 
J. LARRY SENTER 
HERBERT W. LLOYD, JR. 
GEORGE F. BASON (Chief) 
STAFFORD G. BULLOCK 
RUSSELL G. SHERRILL I11 
L. W. PAYNE 

ADDRESS 

Elizabeth City 
Elizabeth City 
Manteo 
Washington 
Williamston 
Washington 
Greenville 
Oriental 
Grifton 
Greenville 
Morehead City 
Greenville 
Greenville 
Rose Hill 
Kenansville 
Jacksonville 
Jacksonville 
Clinton 
Wilmington 
Wrightsville Beach 
Wilmington 
Wilmington 
Wilmington 
Roanoke Rapids 
Scotland Neck 
Lewiston-Woodville 
Como 
Tarboro 
Wilson 
Wilson 
Rocky Mount 
Rocky Mount 
Kinston 
Goldsboro 
Goldsboro 
Kinston 
Goldsboro 
Oxford 
Oxford 
Franklinton 
Henderson 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 



1 DISTRICT JUDGES 

WILLIAM A. CREECH 
JOYCE A. HAMILTON 
FRED M. MORELOCK 
JERRY W. LEONARD 
DONALD W. OVERBY 
JAMES R. FULLWOOD 
WILLIAM A. CHRISTIAN (Chief) 
EDWARD H. MCCORMICK 
0. HENRY WILLIS, JR. 
TYSON Y. DOBSON, JR. 
SAMUEL S. STEPHENSON 
SOL G. CHERRY (Chief) 
ANNA ELIZABETH KEEVER 
JOHN S. HAIR, JR. 
JAMES F. AMMONS, JR. 
WILLIAM C. GORE, JR. (Chief) 
JERRY A. JOLLY 
D. JACK HOOKS, JR. 
DAVID G. WALL 
KENNETH C. TITUS (Chief)' 
DAVID Q. LABARRE 
RICHARD CHANEY 
CAROLYN D. JOHNSON 
WILLIAM Y. MANSON 
WILLIAM S. HARRIS, JR. (Chief) 
JAMES KENT WASHBURN 
SPENCER B. ENNIS 
STANLEY PEELE (Chief) 
PATRICIA HUNT 
LOWRY M. BETTS 
WARREN L. PATE (Chief) 
WILLIAM C. MCILWAIN 
CHARLES G. MCLEAN (Chief) 
HERBERT LEE RICHARDSON 
GARY M. LOCKLEAR 
ROBERT F. FLOYD, JR. 
J. STANLEY CARMICAL 
PETER M. MCHUGH (Chief) 
ROBERT R. BLACKWELL 
PHILIP W. ALLEN 
JERRY CASH MARTIN (Chief) 
CLARENCE W. CARTER 
J. BRUCE MORTON (Chief) 
WILLIAM L. DAISY 
EDMUND LOWE 
SHERRY FOWLER ALLOWAY 
LAWRENCE C. MCSWAIN 

ADDRESS 

Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Raleigh 
Sanford 
Lillington 
Dunn 
Smithfield 
Angier 
Fayetteville 
Fayetteville 
Fayetteville 
Fayetteville 
Whiteville 
Tabor City 
Whiteville 
Elizabethtown 
Durham 
Durham 
Durham 
Durham 
Durham 
Graham 
Burlington 
Burlington 
Chapel Hill 
Chapel Hill 
Pittsboro 
Raeford 
Wagram 
Lumberton 
Lumberton 
Pembroke 
Fairmont 
Lumberton 
Wentworth 
Yanceyville 
Yanceyville 
Mount Airy 
King 
Greensboro 
Greensboro 
High Point 
Greensboro 
Greensboro 



DISTRICT JUDGES 

WILLIAM A. VADEM 
THOMAS G. FOSTER, JR. 
JOSEPH E. TURNER 
DONALD L. B O O N E ~  

ADAM C. GRANT, JR. (Chief) 
CLARENCE E. HORTON, JR. 
WILLIAM M. NEELY (Chief) 
RICHARD M. TOOMES 
VANCE B. LONG 
FRANK M. MONTGOMERY (Chief) 
ROBERT M. DAVIS, SR. 
DONALD R. HUFFMAN (Chief) 
77-________ naluriain W. HONEYCUTT 
RONALD W. BURNS 
MICHAEL EARLE BEALE 
TANYA T. WALLACE 
ABNER ALEXANDER (Chief) 
JAMES A. HARRILL, JR. 
ROBERT KASON KEIGER 
ROLAND HARRIS HAYES 
WILLIAM B. REINGOLD 
LORETTA BIGGS 
MARGARET L. SHARPE 
ROBERT W. JOHNSON (Chief) 
SAMUEL ALLEN CATHEY 
GEORGE THOMAS FULLER 
KIMBERLY T. HARBINSON 
WILLIAM G .  IJAMES, JR. 
SAMUEL L. OSBORNE (Chief) 
EDGAR B. GREGORY 
MICHAEL E. HELMS 
ROBERT HOWARD LACEY (Chief) 
ROY ALEXANDER LYERLY 
CHARLES PHILIP GINN 
L. OLIVER NOBLE, JR. (Chief) 
TIMOTHY S. KINCAID 
RONALD E. BOGLE 
JONATHAN L. JONES 
NANCY L. EINSTEIN 
ROBERT E. HODGES 
JAMES E. LANNING (Chief) 
L. STANLEY BROWN 
WILLIAM G. JONES 
DAPHENE L. CANTRELL 
WILLIAM H. SCARBOROUGH 
RESA L. HARRIS 
ROBERT P. JOHNSTON 
RICHARD ALEXANDER ELKINS 
MARILYN R. BISSELL 
RICHARD D. BONER 

ADDRESS 

Greensboro 
Greensboro 
Greensboro 
High Point 
Concord 
Kannapolis 
Asheboro 
Asheboro 
Asheboro 
Salisbury 
Salisbury 
Wadesboro 
Monroe 
Albemarle 
Pinehurst 
Rockingham 
Winston-Salem 
Winston-Salem 
Winston-Salem 
Winston-Salem 
Winston-Salem 
Kernersville 
Winston-Salem 
Statesville 
Statesville 
Lexington 
Taylorsville 
Mocksville 
Wilkesboro 
Wilkesboro 
Wilkesboro 
Newland 
Banner Elk 
Boone 
Hickory 
Newton 
Hickory 
Valdese 
Lenoir 
Morganton 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Charlotte 



DISTRICT JUDGES ADDRESS 

H. WILLIAM CONSTANGY, JR. 
H. BRENT MCKNIGHT 

27A LAWRENCE B. LANGSON (Chief) 
TIMOTHY L. PATTI 
HARLEY B. GASTON, JR. 
CATHERINE C. STEVENS 
DANIEL J. WALTON 

27B GEORGE HAMRICK (Chief) 
JAMES THOMAS BOWEN I11 
J. KEATON FONVIELLE 

28 EARL JUSTICE FOWLER, JR. (Chief) 
PETER L. RODA 
ROBERT L. HARRELL 
GARY S. CASH 

29 LOTO GREENLEE (Chief) 
THOMAS N. HIX 
STEVEN F. FRANKS 
ROBERT S. CILLEY 

30 JOHN J. SNOW (Chief) 
DANNY E. DAVIS 
STEVEN J. BRYANT 

Charlotte 
Charlotte 
Gastonia 
Gastonia 
Belmont 
Gastonia 
Gastonia 
Shelby 
Lincolnton 
Shelby 
Arden 
Asheville 
Asheville 
Asheville 
Marion 
Mill Spring 
Hendersonville 
Brevard 
Murphy 
Waynesville 
Bryson City 

1. Appointed Chief Judge 12 January 1990. 
2. Appointed 17 January 1990 to a new position. 

xii 



ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NORTH CAROLINA 
Attorney General 

LACY H. THORNBURG 
Administrative Deputy Attorney 

General 
JOHN D. SIMMONS 111 

Deputy Attorney General 
for Policy and Planning 

ALAN D. BRIGGS 

Deputy Attorney General for 
Training and Standards 

PHILLIP J. LYONS 
Chief Deputy 

Attorney General 
ANDREW A. VANORE. JR. 

Senior Deputy Attorneys General 
JEAN A. BENOY JAMES J. COMAN EUGENE A. SMITH 
H. AL COLE, JR. ANN REED DUNN REGINALD L. WATKINS 

Special Deputy Attorneys General 
ISAAC T. AVERY I11 WILLIAM N. FARRELL, JR. HENRY T. ROSSER 
DAVID R. BLACKWELL JANE P. GRAY JACOB L. SAFRON 
GEORGE W. BOYLAN JAMES C. GULICK J o  ANNE SANFORD 
CHRISTOPHER P. BREWER RALF F. HASKELL TIARE B. SMILEY 
STEVEN F. BRYANT CHARLES M. HENSEY JAMES PEELER SMITH 
ELISHA H. BUNTING, JR. I. B. HUDSON, JR. EDWIN M. SPEAS, JR. 
JOAN H. BYERS RICHARD N. LEAGUE RALPH B. STRICKLAND, JR. 
LUCIEN CAPONE I11 DANIEL F. MCLAWHORN ROBERT G. WEBB 
T. BUIE COSTEN CHARLES J. MURRAY HAROLD W. WHITE, JR. 
JAMES P. ERWIN, JR. JAMES B. RICHMOND 

Assistant Attorneys General 
J. ALLEN JERNIGAN J. MARK PAYNE 

DOUGLAS A. JOHNSTON ROBIN P. PENDERGRAFT 
LORINZO L. JOYNER MEG S. PHIPPS 
GRAYSON G. KELLEY NEWTON G .  PRITCHETT. JR. 
DAVID N. KIRKMAN WILLIAM B. RAY 
DONALD W. LATON GRAYSON L. REEVES, JR. 
M. JILL LEDFORD JULIA F. RENFROW 

PHILIP A. LEHMAN NANCY E. SCOTT 
FLOYD M. LEWIS ELLEN B. SCOUTEN 
KAREN E. LONG BARBARA A. SHAW 

ELIZABETH G. MCCRODDEN ROBIN W. SMITH 
J. BRUCE MCKINNEY T. BYRON SMITH 
BARRY S. MCNEILL RICHARD G. SOWERBY, JR. 
RODNEY S. MADDOX 
JOHN F. MADDREY 

JAMES E. MAGNER, JR. 
ANGELINA M. MALETTO 

THOMAS L. MALLONEE, JR. 
GAYL M. MANTHEI 

SARAH Y. MEACHAM 
THOMAS G. MEACHAM, JR. 

DAVID S. MILLER 
RANDY L. MILLER 

THOMAS R. MILLER 
DAVID R. MINGES 

VICTOR H. E. MORGAN, JR. 
LINDA A. MORRIS 

MARILYN R. MUDGE 
G. PATRICK MURPHY 

DENNIS P. MYERS 
DAVID M. PARKER . . . 

X l l l  



DISTRICT ATTORNEYS 

1 DISTRICT DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

H. P. WILLIAMS, JR. 

MITCHELL D. NORTON 

THOMAS D. HAIGWOOD 

W. DAVID MCFADYEN, JR. 

WILLIAM H. ANDREWS 

JERRY LEE SPIVEY 

DAVID H. BEARD, JR. 

HOWARD S. BONEY, JR. 

DONALD M. JACOBS 

DAVID R. WATERS 

COLON WILLOUGHBY 

JOHN W. TWISDALE 

EDWARD W. GRANNIS, JR. 

MICHAEL F. EASLEY 

RONALD L. STEPHENS 

STEVE A. BALOG 

CARL R. FOX 

JEAN E. POWELL 

J. RICHARD TOWNSEND 

THURMAN B. HAMPTON 

H. DEAN BOWMAN 

HORACE M. KIMEL, JR. 

JAMES E. ROBERTS 

GARLAND N. YATES 

CARROLL R. LOWDER 

WILLIAM WARREN SPARROW 

H. W. ZIMMERMAN, JR. 

MICHAEL A. ASHBURN 

JAMES T. RUSHER 

ROBERT E. THOMAS 

PETER S. GILCHRIST I11 

CALVIN B. HAMRICK 

WILLIAM CARLOS YOUNG 

ROBERT W. FISHER 

ALAN C. LEONARD 

ROY H. PATTON, JR. 

xiv 

ADDRESS 

Elizabeth City 

Washington 

Greenville 

New Bern 

Jacksonville 

Wilmington 

Murfreesboro 

Tarboro 

Goldsboro 

Oxford 

Raleigh 

Smithfield 

Fayetteville 

Bolivia 

Durham 

Graham 

Pittsboro 

Raeford 

Lumberton 

Wentworth 

Dobson 

Greensboro 

Concord 

Asheboro 

Monroe 

Winston-Salem 

Lexington 

Wilkesboro 

Boone 

Newton 

Charlotte 

Gastonia 

Shelby 

Asheville 

Rutherfordton 

W aynesville 



PUBLIC DEFENDERS 

DISTRICT 

3A 

3B 

12 

15B 

16A 

16B 

18 

26 

27 

28 

PUBLIC DEFENDER ADDRESS 

Greenville 

Beaufort 

Fayetteville 

Carrboro 

Laurinburg 

Lumberton 

Greensboro 

Charlotte 

Gastonia 

Asheville 



CASES REPORTED 

Action Moving & Storage. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Tate v 541 

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co . v . 
. . . . . .  Nationwide Mut . Ins Co 178 

. . . . .  Allen v . Weyerhaeuser. Inc 205 
Allgood Construction Co., 

Hailey v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  630 
American Multimedia. Inc . v . 

. . . .  Freedom Distributing. Inc 750 
. . . .  Amick v . Town of Stallings 64 

Animal Protection Society v . 
. . . . . .  State of North Carolina 258 

Annadale. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  734 
Annie Penn Memorial Hospital. 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Osborne v 96 
Apple. NCNB v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  606 

. . . . . . . . . . . . .  Ashburn v Wicker 162 
Avery. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  572 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Baity. Russell v 422 
Barber v . Woodmen Of The 

World Life Ins . Society . . . . . .  340 
Barclays American Corp., 

McLaughlin v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  301 
Barnes v . Ford Motor Co . . . . . .  367 
Barrow . Vernon v . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  642 

. . . . . . . . . . . .  Barrow v Murphrey 738 
Benfield. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  451 

. . . . . . . . . .  Blackwell v . Dorosko 637 
Blanchfield v . Soden . . . . . . . . . . .  191 
Bohlen. Smith v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  347 
Bolton Corp . v . State  

. . . . . . . . . . .  of North Carolina 596 
. . . . . . . . .  Boos. In r e  Appeal of 386 

. . .  Brooks v . Stroh Brewery Co 226 
Bullock. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  524 
Burkhalter. CFA 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Medical. Inc v 391 
Butt v . Goforth 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Properties. Inc 615 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Caudle. Quate v 80 
CFA Medical. Inc . v . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Burkhalter 391 
Charlotte Truck Driver Training 

. . . . . . . . .  School v . N.C. DMV 209 
City Finance Co . v . 

. . . . . . . . . . . .  Massey Motor Co 623 
. . . .  City of Asheville. Thrash v 457 

City of Concord. City 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  of Kannapolis v 591 

City of Kannapolis v . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  City of Concord 591 

City of Raleigh. Raleigh 
Place Assoc . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  217 

. . . . . . .  Clark. In r e  Adoption of 1 
. . . . . . . . . . . .  . Cochran v Wallace 167 

Concerned Citizens v . 
. . . . .  Holden Beach Enterprises 38 

Concrete Supply Co . v . 
. . . . .  iiamseur Baptist Church 658 

Cumberland Associates v . 
Scotto's Pizza of N.C. . . . . . . . .  753 

Daily v . Mann Media. Inc . . .  
. . . . . . . . .  DeHaven v Hoskins 

. . . . . . . . .  Dockery. Windley v 
Dorosko. Blackwell v . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . .  Doub. Douglas v 
Douglas v . Doub . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Drewyore. S v 
Duke Power Co., N.C. 

Electric Membership Corp . 
Duke University v . 

St  . Paul Mercury Ins . Co . 

English. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  611 
Epps. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  173 
Eways v . Governor's Island . . . .  201 

Fennell. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  140 
Fisher v . Melton . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  729 
Ford Motor Co.. Barnes v . . . . . .  367 
Forsythe v . Inco . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  742 
Fournier v . Haywood 

. . . . . . . . . . . . .  County Hospital 652 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Foxx. Snead v 723 

Freedom Distributing. Inc., 
American Multimedia. Inc . v . . 750 

George W . Kane. Inc . v . 
Golin Creek West Assoc . . . . .  135 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Zivens. S v 72 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Sodwin. S v 565 

Zoforth Properties. Inc., 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Butt v 615 

Solden Palace. Inc., 
MER Properties-Salisbury v . . 402 

xvi 



Golin Creek West Assoc., 
. . . . . .  . . George W Kane. Inc v 135 
. . . . .  Governor's Island. Eways v 201 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Green. S v 558 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Groce. Lamb v 220 

Guess. In r e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  435 
Guilford Mills. Inc . v . Powers . . 417 

Hailey v . Allgood 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Construction Co 630 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Hair v . Hales 431 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Hales. Hair v 431 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Hargett v Reed 292 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  I Harrington. S v 187 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Harris. S v 691 
. . . . . . . . . . .  Haywood v Haywood 426 

Haywood County Hospital. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Fournier v 652 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Henson v Henson 777 
. . . . . . . . . . . .  Hiatt. Richardson v 196 

Hiatt. Richardson v . . . . . . . . . . . .  780 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Hiatt. Tolbert v 380 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Hinton. S v 683 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Hoffman. S v 647 

Holden Beach Enterprises. 
. . . . . . . . .  Concerned Citizens v 38 

. . . . . . . . . . . .  Hoskins. DeHaven v 397 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Howard v Parker 361 

Hunt v . Scotsman 
. . . . . . . . . . .  Convenience Store 620 

. . . . . . .  In r e  Adoption of Clark 1 
In r e  Appeal of Boos . . . . . . . . . .  386 
In r e  Appeal of Moravian 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Home. Inc 324 
. . . . .  In r e  Appeal of Senseney 407 

In r e  Application for Variance . 182 
In r e  Cameron v . N.C. 

. . . . . .  Bd . of Dental Examiners 332 
In r e  Guess . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  435 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  In r e  Scott 760 
. . . . . . . . . .  In r e  Will of Penley 655 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Inco. Forsythe v 742 

J . P . Stevens Co.. Peace v . . . . .  129 
J . W . Campbell Electrical 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Corp.. Yates v 354 
Jaguar Cars Inc., 

S tar  Auto Co . v . . . . . . . . . . . . .  103 

Johnson. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  757 
Jorgensen v . Seeman . . . . . . . . . .  767 

Keith. Love v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  549 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Knox. S v 699 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Lamb v Groce 220 
. . . . . . . . . .  Langston. Napowsa v 14 

Lincoln Battleground Assoc., 
Thompson-Arthur Paving Co . v . 270 

Lormic Deve!opment, Cnrp . v. 
North American Roofing Co . . 705 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Love v Keith 549 

McLaughlin v . Barclays 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  American Corp 301 

. . . . . .  McLeod Oil Co.. Wilson v 479 
. . . . . . . . . . . .  McMahan v Stogner 764 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Manley. S v 213 
. . . . . .  Mann Media. Inc.. Daily v 746 

Massey Motor Co., City 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Finance Co v 623 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Meadlock. S v 146 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Melton. Fisher v 729 

MER Properties-Salisbury 
. . . . . . . .  . v Golden Palace. Inc 402 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Moore. S v 718 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  Moore. Williams v 601 

Moravian Home. Inc., 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  In r e  Appeal of 324 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Morgan. S v 639 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Moul. S v 644 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Mullican. S v 27 
. . . . . . . . . . .  Murphrey. Barrow v 738 

N.C. Bd . of Dental Examiners. 
. . . . . . . . . . . .  In r e  Cameron v 332 

N.C. Dept . of Human 
. . . . . . . . . .  Resources. Payne v 309 

N.C. Dept . of Revenue. 
Walls & Marshall Fuel Co . v . 151 

N.C. Dept . of Transportation. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Talbot v 446 

N.C. DMV. Charlotte Truck 
. . . . .  Driver Training School v 209 

N.C. Electric Membership 
. . . . .  . . Corp v Duke Power Co 123 

N.C. Federal Sav . and 
. . . . . . . . . .  . . Loan Assn v Ray 317 

xvii 



CASES REPORTED 

N.C. Rate Bureau. State 
ex  re1 . Comr . of Ins . v . . . . . . .  157 

Napowsa v . Langston . . . . . . . . . . .  14 
Nationwide Mut . Ins . Co., 

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co . v . 178 
Nationwide Mutual Ins . Co . v . 

Winslow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  413 
NCNB v . Apple . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  606 
North American Roofing Co., 

Lormic Development Corp . v . 705 

Osborne v . Annie Penn 
Memorial Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . .  96 

Owens v . Pepsi Cola Bottling Co . 47 

P.A.W. v . Town of 
Boone Bd . of Adjustment . . . .  110 

Pakulski. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  517 
Parker. Howard v . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  361 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Pass. Smith v 243 
Payne v . N.C. Dept . 

of Human Resources . . . . . . . . .  309 
. . . . .  Peace v . J . P . Stevens Co 129 

Penley. In r e  Will of . . . . . . . . . .  655 
Pepsi Cola Bottling Co., Owens v . 47 
Poore v . Swan Quarter Farms . 449 
Powers. Guilford Mills. Inc . v . . 417 
Price v . Walker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  712 
Pulley v . Rex Hospital . . . . . . . . .  89 

Quate v . Caudle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  80 
Queen City Sprinkler Corp., 

River Hills Country Club v . . 442 

Raleigh Place Assoc . v . 
City of Raleigh . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  217 

Ramseur Baptist Church. 
. . . . . . . .  Concrete Supply Co v 658 

Ray. N.C. Federal Sav . 
and Loan Assn . v . . . . . . . . . . .  317 

Reed. Hargett v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  292 
. . . . . . . . .  Rex Hospital. Pulley v 89 

Richardson v . Hiatt . . . . . . . . . . . .  196 
Richardson v . Hiatt . . . . . . . . . . . .  780 
Riegg. Thornhill v . . . . . . . . . . . . .  532 
River Hills Country Club v . 

Queen City Sprinkler Corp . . .  442 
Russell v . Baity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  422 

PAGE 

Sanders. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Sanders. S v 494 

Scotsman Convenience 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Store. Hunt v 620 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Scott. In r e  760 
Scotto's Pizza of N.C., 

. . . . .  Cumberland Associates v 753 
. . . . . . . . . . .  Seeman. Jorgensen v 767 

Senseney. In r e  Appeal of . . . . .  407 
Shook v . Shook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  578 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Smith v Bohien 347 
Smith v . Pass . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  243 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Snead v Foxx 723 
. . . . . . . . . . . .  Soden. Blanchfield v 191 

S t  . Paul Mercury Ins . Co., 
Duke University v . . . . . . . . . . .  663 

Star  Auto Co . v . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  Jaguar Cars Inc 103 

S . v . Annadale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  734 
S . v . Avery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  572 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Benfield 451 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Bullock 524 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Drewyore 283 

S . v . English . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  611 
S . v . Epps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  173 
S . v . Fennell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  140 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Givens 72 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Godwin 565 

S . v . Green . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  558 
S . v . Harrington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  187 
S . v . Harris . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  691 
S . v . Hinton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  683 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Hoffman 647 

S . v . Johnson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  757 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Knox 699 

S . v . Manley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  213 
S . v . Meadlock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  146 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Moore 718 

S . v . Morgan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  639 
S . v . Moul . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  644 
S . v . Mullican . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  27 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Pakulski 517 

S . v . Sanders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  56 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Sanders 494 

S . v . Tew . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  634 
S . v . Williams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  627 
State ex re1 . Comr . of 

Ins . v . N.C. Rate Bureau . . . .  157 
State of North Carolina. 

Animal Protection Society v . . 258 

xviii 



CASES REPORTED 

State of North Carolina. 
Bolton Corp . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  596 

Stogner. McMahan v . . . . . . . . . . .  764 
Stroh Brewery Co.. Brooks v . . .  226 
Swan Quarter Farms. Poore v . . 449 

Talbot v . N.C. Dept . 
of Transportation . . . . . . . . . . . .  446 

Tate v . Action 
Moving & Storage . . . . . . . . . . .  541 

Tate v . Tate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  774 
Tew. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  634 
Thompson-Arthur Paving Co . 

v . Lincoln Battleground Assoc . 270 
Thornhill v . Riegg . . . . . . . . . . . . .  532 
Thrash v . City of Asheville . . . .  457 
Tindall v . Willis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  374 
Tolbert v . Hiatt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  380 
Town of Boone Bd . 

. . . . .  of Adjustment. P.A.W. v 110 
Town of Knightdale v . Vaughn . 649 
Town of Stallings. Amick v . . . .  64 

Union Mutual Stock Life Ins . 
. . . . . .  Co.. Westminster Co . v 117 

Variance. In re  Application for . 182 
Vaughn. Town of Knightdale v . 649 
Vernon v . Barrow . . . . . . . . . . . . .  642 

Waite. Wallace Computer 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Services v 439 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Walker. Price v 712 
Wallace. Cochran v . . . . . . . . . . . . .  167 
Wallace Computer Services 

v . Waite . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  439 
Walls & Marshall Fuel Co . v . 

N.C. Dept . of Revenue . . . . . . .  151 
Warren. Young v . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  585 
Westminster Co . v . Union 

Mutual Stock Life Ins . Co . . . .  117 
Weyerhaeuser. Inc.. Allen v . . . .  205 
Wicker. Ashburn v . . . . . . . . . . . . .  162 
Williams v . Moore . . . . . . . . . . . . .  601 
Williams. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  627 
Willis. Tindall v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  374 
Wilson v . McLeod Oil Co . . . . . .  479 
Windley v . Dockery . . . . . . . . . . .  771 
Winslow. Nationwide Mutual 

Ins . Co . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  413 
Woodmen Of The World Life 

Ins . Society. Barber v . . . . . . . .  340 

Yates v . J . W . Campbell 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Electrical Corp 354 

Young v . Warren . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  585 

xix 



CASES REPORTED WITHOUT PUBLISHED OPINION 

. . .  Adams v . Town of Andrews 782 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Agee. Barker v 661 

Alston. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Alston. S v 454 

American Communication 
Terminals. Industrial 

. . . . . . . . . .  Technical Service v 224 
Armfield. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  454 

Barker v . Agee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  Benbow v Benbow 782 

Besaw v . Sharp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  223 
Bovender v . Equitable 

. . . . . .  Life Assurance Society 223 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . Bowes. S v 454 

Britt Jacks & Assoc . v . 
Weatherford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  223 

Brown. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  454 
Brown v . Smith Transmissions . 223 

. . . . . . . .  Bryant. In r e  Estate of 782 
Bryant v . Bryant . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  223 
Bullard. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
Bullock. In r e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  223 
Byndum. In r e  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 

Carroll v . Eddins . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
Cherry. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
Chunn. Edwards v . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
City of Kings Mountain. 

Jenkins v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
Clark. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
Cook. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
County Dept . of Soe . 

Services. Ward v . . . . . . . . . . . .  456 
Crawley. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
Credle. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
Cruse v . Hill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  223 

. . . . . . . . . .  Cullerton. Hitchcock v 223 

Davenport. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
Diggs. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
Downing. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
Duckett. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
Dunlap. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 

Eddins. Carroll v . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Edwards v Chunn 782 

. . . .  Electricities. In r e  Harris v 223 
Equitable Life Assurance Society. 

Bovender v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  223 

ESC. Faison v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 

Faison v . ESC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
Fisher v . Homecraft Corp . . . . . .  223 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Forbis. S v 454 
Freund. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 

. . . . . . . . . . .  G.E.M.. Honeycutt v 454 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Garcia. S v 454 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Gary. S v 224 
Gates. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
Gensinger v . Weston . . . . . . . . . .  223 
Gibson. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
Godwin Associates v . McGee . . .  223 
Guinn. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
Gunn v . Gunn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  454 
Gwyn. Parks Chevrolet v . . . . . . .  454 

Hawke Newspaper v . 
. . . . . . . .  Seahawke Newspaper 223 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Hickman. S v 224 
Hill. Cruse v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  223 
Hitchcock v . Cullerton . . . . . . . . .  223 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Holland v NCNB 223 
. . . . . .  Homecraft Corp.. Fisher v 223 

. . . . . . . . . . .  . Honeycutt v G.E.M. 454 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Hughes. In r e  224 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  In r e  Bullock 223 
In r e  Byndum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
In r e  Estate of Bryant . . . . . . . .  782 
[n r e  Estate of Sharkey . . . . . . .  661 
In r e  Harris v . Electricities . . . .  223 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  [n r e  Hughes 224 
Industrial Technical Service 

v . American Communication 
Terminals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 

[thaca Industries. Webber v . . . .  783 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Jackson. S v 455 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Jackson. S v 661 
Jeffers. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  662 

. . . . . . . . . . .  Jefferson. Williams v 225 
Jenkins v . City of 

Kings Mountain . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
Johnson. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  662 
Johnston. Weiss v . . . . . . . . . . . . .  225 

Leinhardt v . Neuse Shores . . . . .  224 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Leonard. S v 662 



CASES REPORTED WITHOUT PUBLISHED OPINION 

Lupoli. Roach v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 

McAllister. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
McCauley. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
McCrimmon. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  662 
McFadyen v . Olive . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
McGee. Godwin Associates v . . .  223 
McIlwaine. Parks Chevrolet v . . 661 
McLaughlin v . Martin . . . . . . . . . .  782 
McLaughlin. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  662 

Martin. McLaughlin v . . . . . . . . . .  782 
Mason. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
Mathis v . T . & S . Hardwoods . . 224 
May. Robinson Real Estate v . . .  661 
Melton v . Texfi Industries . . . . .  782 
Miller. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
Morgan. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
Morris v . Pine Acres Lodge . . .  454 
Morris v . Terminix Co . . . . . . . . .  454 
Mosely. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  783 

N.C. Human Relations 
Council v . Sutton . . . . . . . . . . . .  454 

NCNB. Holland v . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  223 
Neuse Shores. Leinhardt v . . . . .  224 

Olive. McFadyen v . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 

Parks Chevrolet v . Gwyn . . . . . .  454 
Parks Chevrolet v . McIlwaine . . 661 
Peoples v . Piedmont Federal 

Savings & Loan Assn . . . . . . . .  224 
Peterson. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
Phifer. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
Phoenix Group. Piercy v . . . . . . .  782 
Piedmont Federal Savings 

& Loan Assn.. Peoples v . . . . .  224 
Piercy v . Phoenix Group . . . . . . .  782 

. . . .  Pine Acres Lodge. Morris v 454 
Pleasant v . Pleasant . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
Polk. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
Price. Russell v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 

Quick. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  225 

Ray. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  783 
Reid. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  225 
Reid. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
Rich v . Wright . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
Roach v . Lupoli . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 

xxi 

Roberson v . Roberson . . . . . . . . . .  454 
Robinson Real Estate v . May . . 661 
Roposh. Woolard v . . . . . . . . . . . . .  456 
Russell v . Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 

Schuitmaker. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  225 
Seahawke Newspaper. 

Hawke Newspaper v . . . . . . . . .  223 
Sharkey. In r e  Estate of . . . . . .  661 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Sharp. Besaw v 223 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Sink v Sink 454 

Smith. Stephens v . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
Smith Transmissions. Brown v . . 223 
S . v . Alston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
S . v . Alston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  454 
S . v . Armfield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  454 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S v Bowes 454 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Brown 454 
S . v . Bullard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
S . v . Cherry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
S . v . Clark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
3 . v . Cook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
3 . v . Crawley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
3 . v . Credle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
3 . v . Davenport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
3 . v . Diggs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
3 . v . Downing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
3 . v . Duckett . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
3 . v . Dunlap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
3 . v . Forbis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  454 
3 . v . Freund . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
3 . v . Garcia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  454 
3 . v . Gary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
3 . v . Gates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 v Gibson 455 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 v Guinn 455 

3 . v . Hickman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  224 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  3 v Jackson 455 

3 . v . Jackson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  661 
3 . v . Jeffers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  662 
3 . v . Johnson . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  662 
3 . v . Leonard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  662 
3 . v . Mason . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
3 . v . McAllister . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
3 . v . McCauley . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
3 . v . McCrimmon . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  662 
3 . v . McLaughlin . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  662 
3 . v . Miller . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
5 . v . Morgan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  782 
5 . v . Mosely . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  783 



CASES REPORTED WITHOUT PUBLISHED OPINION 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Peterson 224 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S . v . Phifer 455 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Polk 455 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Quick 225 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Ray 783 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Reid 225 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  S . v . Reid 455 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Schuitmaker 225 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Stephens 225 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Stephens 455 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Thompkins 225 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Tucker 783 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Waddell 225 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v White 225 
S . v . Wigfall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Williams 225 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . S v Young 783 

. . . . . . . . . . . . .  Stephens v . Smith 455 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Stephens. S . v 225 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Stephens. S . v 455 

Steve Dickson Builders v . 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Whittington 783 

Sutton. N.C. Human 
Relations Council v . . . . . . . . . .  454 

T . & S . Hardwoods. Mathis v . . 224 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Taylor v . Taylor 225 

Terminix Co.. Morris v . . . . . . . . .  454 
Texfi Industries. Melton v . . . . . .  782 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . Thompkins. S v 225 
. . . .  Town of Andrews. Adams v 782 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Tucker. S . v 783 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . Waddell. S v 225 
Ward v . County Dept . of 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Soe Services 456 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  Watson v . Watson 456 

Weatherford. Britt 
. . . . . . . . . . . .  . Jacks & Assoc v 223 

Webber v . Ithaca Industries . . .  783 
. . . . . . . . . . . . .  . Weiss v Johnston 225 
. . . . . . . . . . .  Weston. Gensinger v 223 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  White. S . v 225 
Whittington. Steve 

. . . . . . . . . . .  Dickson Builders v 783 
Wigfall. S . v . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  455 
Williams v . Jefferson . . . . . . . . . .  225 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . Williams. S v 225 
Woolard v . Roposh . . . . . . . . . . . .  456 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Wright. Rich v 661 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . Young. S v 783 

xxii 



GENERAL STATUTES CITED AND CONSTRUED 

G.S. 

1-15k) 

1-52(3) 

1-52(5) 

1-52!lS! 

1-54(3) 

1-75.4(5)a 

1A-1 

6-21.5 

Ch. 7A 

7A-289.32(3a) 

8C-1 

14-27.4(a)(l) 

Ch. 14, Art. 37, 
Part 2 

14-202.1(a)(2) 

14-288.8 

Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Winslow, 413 

Osborne v. Annie Penn Memorial Hospital, 96 

Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co., 479 

Duke University v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co., 663 

Napowsa v. Langston, 14 

Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co., 479 

Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co., 479 

Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co., 479 

Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co., 479 

Vernon v. Barrow, 642 

CFA Medical, Inc. v. Burkhalter, 391 

See Rules of Civil Procedure, infra 

Barnes v. Ford Motor Co., 367 

In re  Adoption of Clark, 1 

In re  Scott, 760 

See Rules of Evidence, infra 

State v. Manley, 213 

Animal Protection Society v. State 
of North Carolina, 258 

State v. Manley, 213 

State v. Fennell, 140 

State v. Fennell, 140 

Animal Protection Society v. State 
of North Carolina, 258 

Animal Protection Society v. State 
of North Carolina, 258 

State v. Avery, 572 

State v. Drewyore, 283 

State v. Drewyore, 283 

Tolbert v. Hiatt, 380 

Talbot v. N.C. Dept. of Transportation, 446 

State v. Tew, 634 

Tolbert v. Hiatt, 380 

Smith v. Pass, 243 

Smith v. Pass, 243 

xxiii 



GENERAL STATUTES CITED AND CONSTRUED - Continued 

G.S. 

20-161(b) 

20-305(6)~2 

24-5(b) 

25-2-314 

25-7-201 

25-7-210(3) 

25-9-504 

31-3.4 

31-18.2 

31-42k) 

38-3 

48-5(c) 

48-6(a)(3) 

48-13 

49-15 

49-17 

50-13.4(~) 

50-13.6 

50-13.10 

50-16.3 

50A-13 

55-55(a) 

75-1.1 

75-5(b)(3) 

75-16 

75-16.1 

90-14(a)(6) 

90-41 

90-95(a)(l) 

95-36.8 

Smith v. Pass, 243 

Star Auto Co. v. Jaguar Cars Inc., 103 

Love v. Keith, 549 

Lormic Development Corp. v. North 
American Roofing Co., 705 

Tate v. Action Moving & Storage, 541 

Tate v. Action Moving & Storage, 541 

City Finance Co. v. Massey Motor Co., 623 

In r e  Will of Penley, 655 

In r e  Will of Penley, 655 

NCNB v. Apple, 606 

Tindall v. Willis, 374 

In r e  Adoption of Clark, 1 

In r e  Adoption of Clark, 1 

In r e  Adoption of Clark, 1 

Napowsa v. Langston, 14 

Cochran v. Wallace, 167 

Napowsa v. Langston, 14 

Napowsa v. Langston, 14 

Tate v. Tate, 774 

Haywood v. Haywood, 426 

Henson v. Henson, 777 

Ashburn v. Wicker, 162 

Barber v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. 
Society, 340 

Owens v. Pepsi Cola Bottling Co., 47 

Quate v. Caudle, 80 

Owens v. Pepsi Cola Bottling Co., 47 

Quate v. Caudle, 80 

Love v. Keith, 549 

In r e  Guess, 435 

In r e  Cameron v. N.C. Bd. of Dental 
Examiners, 332 

State v. Moore, 718 

Brooks v. Stroh Brewery Co., 226 

xxiv 



GENERAL STATUTES CITED AND CONSTRUED- Continued 

G.S. 

95-130(8) Brooks v. Stroh Brewery Co., 226 

105-201 Guilford Mills, Inc. v. Powers, 417 

105-202 Guilford Mills, Inc. v. Powers, 417 

105-164.3(6) Walls & Marshall Fuel Co. v. N.C. 
Dept. of Revenue, 151 

105-275(32) In r e  Appeal of Moravian Home, Inc., 324 

105-275(32)(vi) In r e  Appeal of Moravian Home, Inc., 324 

105-324(b) In r e  Appeal of Moravian Home, Inc., 324 

105-345(b) In r e  Appeal of Moravian Home, Inc., 324 

110-36(bl) Tate v. Tate, 774 

110-137 Tate v. Tate, 774 

Ch. 131C Animal Protection Society v. State of 
North Carolina, 258 

143-3 Bolton Corp. v. State of North Carolina, 596 

143-135.3 Bolton Corp. v. State of North Carolina, 596 

143-215.93 Wilson v. McLeod Oil Co., 479 

143-291 Talbot v. N.C. Dept. of Transportation, 446 

Concerned Citizens v. 
Holden Beach Enterprises, 38 

Charlotte Truck Driver Training School 
v. N.C. DMV, 209 

In r e  Cameron v. N.C. Bd. of Dental Examiners, 332 

Ch. 160A Thrash v. City of Asheville, 457 

160A-31(g) City of Kannapolis v. City of Concord, 591 

160A-36(bXl) Amick v. Town of Stallings, 64 

160A-42(2) Thrash v. City of Asheville, 457 

Thrash v. City of Asheville, 457 

City of Kannapolis v. City of Concord, 591 

160A-49(j) City of Kannapolis v. City of Concord, 591 

160A-54(3) Thrash v. City of Asheville, 457 

160A-175(e) Town of Knightdale v. Vaughn, 649 

xxv 



Rule No. 

401 

RULES OF EVIDENCE 
CITED AND CONSTRUED 

Smith v. Pass, 243 

State v. Givens, 72 

State v. Bullock, 524 

State v. English, 611 

State v. Green, 558 

State v. Green, 558 

State v. Moul, 644 

State v. Drewyore, 283 

State v. Givens, 72 

Smith v. Pass, 243 

State v. Bullock, 524 

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 
CITED AND CONSTRUED 

Snead v. Foxx, 723 

Williams v. Moore, 601 

Shook v. Shook, 578 

Williams v. Moore, 601 

City Finance Co. v. Massey Motor Co., 623 

Daily v. Mann Media, Inc., 746 

In r e  Adoption of Clark, 1 

Russell v. Baity, 422 

Smith v. Bohlen, 347 

Quate v. Caudle, 80 

Williams v. Moore, 601 

Brooks v. Stroh Brewery Co., 226 

Concrete Supply Co. v. Ramseur Baptist Church, 658 

Douglas v. Doub, 505 

Jorgensen v. Seeman, 767 

Windley v. Dockery, 771 

Concrete Supply Co. v. Ramseur Baptist Church, 658 

Town of Knightdale v. Vaughn, 649 

xxvi 



CONSTITUTION OF UNITED STATES 
CITED AND CONSTRUED 

Amendment I1 State v. Fennell, 140 

CONSTITUTION OF NORTH CAROLINA 
CITED AND CONSTRUED 

Article I, $ 30 State v. Fennell, 140 

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 
CITED AND CONSTRUED 

Rule No. 

9 

11 

28(b)(5) 

Napowsa v. Langston, 14 

Napowsa v. Langston, 14 

Tindall v. Willis, 374 

xxvii 





CASES 

ARGUED AND DETERMINED IN THE 

COURT OF APPEALS 

IN RE THE ADOPTION OF DANIEL JAMES CLARK 

No. 8821SC916 

(Filed 15 August 1989) 

1. Adoption 8 2; Rules of Civil Procedure O 19- failure to join 
putative father - no opportunity given to join putative father - 
dismissal of adoption proceeding improper 

Even if former N.C.G.S. 5 48-5(c) provided no basis for 
petitioners' failure to name the putative father as  a party 
of record in an adoption proceeding, and even if the putative 
father's consent to the adoption was necessary, petitioners' 
failure to join him a t  the time they filed their original adoption 
petition did not authorize the trial court to dismiss the adop- 
tion proceeding without first giving petitioners the opportuni- 
t y  to join the putative father within a reasonable time. 

2. Adoption 8 2-  no determination of putative father's rights- 
determination not required-putative father's consent not 
required 

The trial court in an adoption proceeding erred in con- 
cluding that there must be a valid determination of the paren- 
tal rights of the putative father prior to the filing of the 
adoption petition, that the Court of Appeals' earlier opinion 
which set  aside the Termination Order rendered "the very 
basis of the adoption proceeding . . . void," and that  the 
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IN RE ADOPTION OF CLARK 

[95 N.C. App. 1 (1989)] 

putative father's consent was necessary before the adoption 
of the child could continue, since prior termination of the 
putative father's rights under N.C.G.S. Chapter 7A was not 
necessary if, under the applicable provisions of N.C.G.S. Chapter 
48, his consent to the adoption was not necessary; the earlier 
decision of the Court of Appeals did not "void" the basis of 
the adoption proceeding on the earlier termination proceeding, 
but simply held that the Termination Order must be set aside 
since the service on the putative father was void; and, pur- 
suant to N.C.G.S. § 48-6(a)(3), the putative father's consent 
was unnecessary because he failed to take any steps before 
the filing of the adoption petition to legitimate his child, the 
putative father's knowledge of the existence of his illegitimate 
child being irrelevant to a proper analysis of the necessity 
of his consent. 

3. Adoption 9 2; Rules of Civil Procedure 9 15- putative father's 
failure to legitimate child-amendment of adoption petition 
proper 

Because Rule 15 of the N.C. Rules of Civil Procedure 
applies to adoption proceedings, petitioners could properly 
amend or supplement their petition for adoption with an af- 
fidavit concerning the putative father's failure to legitimate 
his child, as required by N.C.G.S. 5 48-13, and respondent 
was not prejudiced by the amendment where he did not see 
the adoption petition until i t  had been supplemented with the 
necessary affidavit. 

Judge COZORT dissenting. 

APPEAL by petitioners, Adoptive Parents and Family Services, 
Inc. from Seay (Thomas W.), Judge. Order entered 16 May 1988 
in Superior Court, FORSYTH County. Heard in the Court of Ap- 
peals 16 March 1989. 

Roy G. Hall, Jr., for petitioner-appellants, Adoptive Parents 
and Family Services, Inc. 

Wilson, DeGraw & Johnson, by Daniel S. Johnson, for 
respondent-appellee. 

GREENE, Judge. 

This appeal by petitioners Family Services, Inc. and the adop- 
tive parents arises from the superior court's order dismissing an 
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adoption proceeding related to the adoption of Daniel James Clark. 
The undisputed facts are that Stephanie Ann Clark and Christian 
Paul Lampe dated each other from October 1982 through April 
1983. During that  time they had sexual relations without the use 
of any contraceptives. Ms. Clark terminated the relationship with 
Mr. Lampe in April 1983 but did not tell Mr. Lampe she was 
pregnant. On 25 August 1983, Ms. Clark gave birth to the child, 
Daniel. On 31 August 1983, Ms, Clark released all of her rights 
in the child to Family Services and consented to  the child's adop- 
tion. Ms. Clark never informed Mr. Lampe that she had given 
birth t o  the child nor that she had consented to the child's adoption; 
however, before she released her rights in the child to Family 
Services in August 1983, Ms. Clark told a Family Services employee 
the name of the child's father was Christian Paul Lampe whom 
she believed lived in Winston-Salem, North Carolina. 

Family Services petitioned to terminate Mr. Lampe's parental 
rights based on Mr. Lampe's failure to take steps to  legitimate 
the child under Section 78-289.32(6). Cf. N.C.G.S. Sec. 78-289.32(63 
(1984) (may terminate putative father's rights if fails to legitimate 
or support child before termination petition filed). Family Services 
purportedly attempted to serve Mr. Lampe by publication under 
Rule 4. On 18 January 1984, the trial court entered an order ter- 
minating Mr. Lampe's rights under Section 7A-289.32(6) based on 
his failure to take steps to  legitimate the child before the filing 
of the termination petition. On 16 February 1984, the adoptive 
parents filed a petition to  adopt the child accompanied by a copy 
of the order terminating Mr. Lampe's parental rights (the "Ter- 
mination Order"). The clerk entered his interlocutory adoption decree 
on 17 April 1984. 

In March 1984, Family Services wrote Mr. Lampe requesting 
information about his background in order t o  assist the minor child. 
Upon receipt of that letter, Mr. Lampe immediately contacted Fami- 
ly Services and learned for the first time that Ms. Clark had given 
birth t o  their child and that she had released her parental rights. 
On 2 May 1984, Mr. Lampe moved to set  aside the Termination 
Order on the ground that his service by publication was invalid 
because Family Services failed to exercise due diligence in attempt- 
ing to  locate him. On 4 May 1984, Mr. Lampe filed a special pro- 
ceeding in superior court to legitimate his child. In June 1984, 
the district court set aside the termination order. On 16 July 1985, 
this court rendered its decision affirming the order of the district 
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court vacating the Termination Order based on Family Services's 
failure to exercise due diligence in attempting to serve Mr. Lampe 
with the petition. In re Clark, 76 N.C. App. 83, 332 S.E.2d 196, 
disc. rev. denied, 314 N.C. 665, 335 S.E.2d 322 (1985). Family Serv- 
ices voluntarily dismissed its petition to terminate Mr. Lampe's 
parental rights under Chapter 7A and petitioners instead pursued 
the adoption proceedings commenced under Chapter 48. 

On 4 February 1986, the Clerk of Superior Court served Mr. 
Lampe with notice of a hearing (the "Consent Hearing") to deter- 
mine whether or not his consent was necessary to the proposed 
adoption of Daniel James Clark. After hearing evidence, the Clerk 
concluded that Mr. Lampe's consent was not necessary since he 
had failed to take any steps to legitimate or support the child 
before petitioners filed the adoption petition on 16 February 1984. 
Mr. Lampe appealed to the superior court which reversed the clerk, 
made various new findings, and concluded Mr. Lampe's consent 
was necessary before the adoption could continue. The superior 
court therefore dismissed the adoption petition without prejudice 
to its refiling. Petitioners appealed. 

The issues presented for review are: I) Whether the trial court 
erroneously dismissed the adoption proceeding based on petitioners' 
failure to join the putative father at  the time the original adoption 
petition was filed; 11) whether the putative father's consent to 
adoption was necessary under Section 48-6(a)(3); and 111) whether 
the trial court erroneously dismissed the proceedings based on 
petitioners' initial failure to file an affidavit under Section 48-13 
that the putative father's consent was not necessary under Section 
48-6(a)(3). 

[I] One basis for the trial court's dismissal was its finding that 
Mr. Lampe was not named as a party in the adoption petition 
filed 18 February 1984. Mr. Lampe was apparently not served 
in the adoption proceeding until he received notice of the Consent 
Hearing in February 1986. Section 48-7(a) states that, "except as 
provided in G.S. 48-5, 48-6 or Article 24B of Chapter 7A, and if 
they are living and have not released all rights to the child and 
consented generally to adoption as provided in G.S. 48-9, the parents 
or surviving parent or guardian of the person of the child must 
be a party or parties of record to the proceeding and must give 



IN THE COURT OF APPEALS 

IN RE ADOPTION OF CLARK 

[95 N.C. App. 1 (198911 

written consent to adoption . . ." N.C.G.S. Sec. 48-7(a) (1984). Sec- 
tion 48-5(a) states that,  "The court shall be authorized to determine 
whether the parent or parents of a child shall be necessary parties 
to any proceeding under this Chapter, and whether the consent 
of such parent or parents shall be required in accordance with 
G.S. 48-6 and 48-7." N.C.G.S. Sec. 48-5(a) (1984). 

Since they filed the Termination Order with the original adop- 
tion petition, petitioners apparently believed Mr. Lampe was not 
a necessary party nor was his consent needed based on former 
Section 48-5(c), which stated in part, "In all cases where a district 
court has entered an order pursuant to . . . Article 24B of Chapter 
7A terminating the parental rights wi th  respect to  a child ad- 
judicated to  be neglected or dependent,  the parent whose parental 
rights with respect t o  such child may have been terminated shall 
not be a necessary party to any proceeding under this Chapter 
nor shall the consent of such parent or parents be required." N.C.G.S. 
Sec. 48-5(c) (1984) (emphasis added). Section 48-5(c) was amended 
in 1985 to provide that  a parent whose parental rights were ter- 
minated for any reason under Article 24B of Chapter 7A is not 
a necessary party nor shall his or her consent be necessary to 
an adoption proceeding. N.C.G.S. See. 48-5(c) (1988 Cum. Supp.). 
However, the child in this case was never adjudicated neglected 
or dependent as  required under the version of Section 48-5(c) effec- 
tive a t  the time the original adoption petition was filed. Therefore, 
former Section 48-5(c) provided no basis for petitioners' failure t o  
name Mr. Lampe as a party of record under Section 48-7(a). 

However, even assuming Mr. Lampe's consent t o  this adoption 
was necessary, petitioners' failure to join Mr. Lampe a t  the time 
they filed their original adoption petition did not authorize the 
trial court t o  dismiss the adoption proceeding without first giving 
petitioners the opportunity to  join Mr. Lampe within a reasonable 
time: 

Where . . . a fatal defect of the parties is disclosed, the 
court should refuse to  deal with the merits of the case until 
the absent parties are brought into the action, and in the 
absence of a proper motion by a competent person, the defect 
should be corrected by e x  mero  m o t u  ruling of the  
court . . . Absence of necessary parties does not  meri t  a non- 
suit. Instead, the  court should order a continuance so as to  
provide a reasonable t ime for t h e m  to  be brought in and plead. 
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































